

TEAM NO: 110

Case No. 2023-CR-812

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF STETSON
Sept. 4, 2023

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution,

-against

JAMIE LAWTON,

Defendant.

**THE STATE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO THE
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

S/ Team No. 110
Team No. 110
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE ENTRY OF THE WAREHOUSE BY OFFICER GRIFFIN WAS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
A. Office Griffin’s mistakes of fact as to the identity of the driver and the intoxication of the driver validated Griffin’s inference that the driver was committing a felony.....	5
B. The entry of the warehouse was constitutional because of the surrounding exigent circumstances.....	8
i. <i>The entry of the warehouse was constitutional because Officer Griffin needed to prevent the imminent destruction of evidence.....</i>	9
ii. <i>The entry of the warehouse was constitutional because Officer Griffin was in hot pursuit.....</i>	11
II. OFFICER GRIFFIN CONDUCTED A LEGAL SEARCH.....	13
A. The search was reasonable under the plain view doctrine.....	13
B. The exception of inevitable discovery to the exclusionary rule allows for the cocaine to be put into evidence.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

Table of Authorities

<u>Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4, 16
Statutes	
Stetson Gen. Stat. § 14-227(a)(2)(b).....	8
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	15
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403, U.S. 443 (1971).....	14
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	6
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	5
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	4, 14
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	9, 12
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	16

<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	9
<i>Prado Navarette v. California</i> , 527 U.S. 393 (2014).....	7
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	11
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	4, 9, 11, 12
U.S. Circuit Court Cases	
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Moorehead</i> , 912 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 724 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
